The VaR trading consists of the foreign exchange
positions and financial assets/liabilities designated at
fair value.

The VaR total relates to the whole investment
portfolio of KAS BANK.

Currency risk
Currency risk concerns the risk that the fair value of
future cash flows from a financial instrument
fluctuates as a result of changes in exchange rates. The
following table presents the amounts outstanding in
foreign currencies.

In order to compensate for the shortcomings of a VaR
method as outlined above, KAS BANK complements
the VaR analysis with a stress test. The stress test is a
scenario analysis which takes into account extremely
unfavorable market conditions (such as huge price
swings in a stock market meltdown or losses in
Residential Mortgage-Backed Security tranches).

The effect of an increase of 1% in the value of a foreign
currency at balance sheet date would result in an
equivalent increase/decrease in pre-tax income,
depending on whether the particular position was a
net asset or liability. Conversely any similar weakening
of the foreign currency would have an opposite effect.

IN MILLIONS OF EUROS  31 DECEMBER HIGHEST LOWEST AVERAGE

VaR total  2018   4.4   4.4   3.4   3.9

VaR total  2017   2.8   3.3   2.5   2.9

VaR trading  2018   0.4   1.0   0,3   0.7

VaR trading  2017   0.3   0.9   0.3   0.6

31 DECEMBER 2018
IN THOUSANDS OF
EUROS

ASSETS LIABILITIES NET TRADING AND
HEDGING
DERIVATIVES

REMAINING
EXPOSURE

USD  256,239   628,890   -372,651   371,656   -995

GBP  187,005   352,854   -165,849   167,259   1,410

CHF  43,529   20,792   22,737   -22,499   238

SEK  16,470   5,728   10,742   -11,729   -987

JPY  5,541   24,718   -19,177   19,312   135

AUD  2,114   10,367   -8,253   8,491   238

CAD  4,455   6,342   -1,887   1,854   -33

Other  33,607   41,860   -8,253   9,639   1,386

Total  548,960   1,091,551   -542,591   543,983

Annual Financial Statements

KAS BANK - Annual Report 2018  | 135

Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk concerns the risk that the fair
value of future cash flows from a financial instrument
fluctuates as a result of changes in the market rate of
interest.

The interest rate risk in the regular banking operations
is small, as interest rate terms are essentially floating
and short-term. The main interest rate risk of KAS
BANK relates to the investment portfolio. The impact
of interest rate fluctuations is determined on the level
of the Statement of Financial Position using an interest
rate model that predicts the effects for both the

[…]

BANK uses an interest rate risk model to monitor the
interest rate risk.

This model is used to perform scenario analyses,
stress-testing scenarios and Monte Carlo simulations.
Financial Risk Management reports the results of the
analyses to the Asset & Liability Committee on a
quarterly basis.

A gradual increase of 200 basis points in the market
rate of interest of each maturity band from balance
sheet date onwards probably results in a decrease of
46% (2017: 25% increase) in net interest income over
a full year and a decrease in the market rate of interest
of 200 basis points probably results in an decrease of
10% (2017: 13% increase) in net interest income over
a full year. A sudden increase of 200 basis points in the
market rate of interest probably results in a 3%
increase of equity (2017: 2% decrease), while a
sudden decrease of 200 basis points in the market rate
of interest probably results in a decrease of 2% of
equity (2017: 1% increase).

31 DECEMBER 2017
IN THOUSANDS OF
EUROS

ASSETS LIABILITIES NET TRADING AND
HEDGING
DERIVATIVES

REMAINING
EXPOSURE

USD  108,284   467,540   -359,256   364,458   5,202

GBP  164,814   437,254   -272,440   274,046   1,606

CHF  43,417   15,501   27,916   -28,287   -371

SEK  7,389   10,394   -3,005   2,102   -903

JPY  2,265   22,859   -20,594   20,944   350

AUD  2,113   6,823   -4,710   4,639   -71

CAD  2,244   10,823   -8,579   7,665   -914

Other  63,011   58,244   4,767   -1,407   3,360

Total  393,537   1,029,438   -635,901   644,160

136 | Consolidated - Equity and Liabilities

38. Liquidity risk
The liquidity risk concerns the risk that the bank will
be unable to meet its financial obligations on time.
The basic approach for managing the liquidity risk is to
ensure that adequate liquidity is available to meet our
financial obligations in normal and extreme
circumstances (based on stress assumptions).

Managing liquidity risk
The operating systems and departments report to the
Treasury department on the in- and outflows of funds,
future financial assets and liabilities and requirements
for collateral pledged with central banks and clearing